

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SPEEDWAY SUPERAMERICA, LLC,

Petitioner/Defendant,

vs.

CASE NO.: SC-06-1617

Erma Dupont,

Respondent/Plaintiff.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Citations	ii
Preliminary Statement	vii
Statement of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts	2
Summary of the Argument	13
Argument	17
<u>Point I</u> STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
<u>Point II</u> THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARD WAS NOT ERRONEOUS	22
<u>Point III</u> THE CIRCUIT COURT PROPERLY DENIED SPEEDWAY’S MOTION FOR DIRECTED VERDICT AS THERE WAS EVIDENCE ESTABLISHING A SEXUALLY HOSTILE AND OFFENSIVE WORK ENVIRONMENT	26
A. <u>The Evidence at Trial Established that Dupont was Subjected to Harassment that was Sufficiently Severe or Pervasive to be Actionable Under the FCRA</u>	30
1. <u>The Conduct in Dupont was Inextricably Intertwined such that All of the Conduct Formed a Basis for Dupont's Sexual Harassment Claim</u>	30
2. <u>Assuming <i>Arguendo</i> that Non-Sexual Conduct That is Not Based Upon Gender is Properly Considered, Dupont</u>	

<u>Nonetheless Did Establish Severe and Pervasive Harassment</u>	30
B. <u>The Evidence Introduced at Trial Established that Speedway Failed to Take Prompt Remedial Action To Remedy The Harassment</u>	40
Conclusion	48
Certificate of Service	50
Certificate of Compliance	50
Appendix	APP

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Combs v. Plantation Patterns</i> , 106 F.3d 1519, 1526 (11 th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>American Motors Corporation v. Ellis</i> , 403 So.2d 459, 467 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1981) .	19
<i>Andrews v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 895 F.2d 1469, 1485 (3rd Cir. 1990)	45
<i>Berges v. Infinity Ins. Co.</i> , 896 So. 2d 665, 675-676 (Fla., 2004).....	21
<i>Burlington Indus. Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742, 753-54, 118 S. Ct. 2257, 2265, 141 L.Ed. 2d 633 (1988).....	46
<i>Byrd v. Richardson-Greenshields Securities</i> , 552 So.2d 1099,1105 (Fla. 1989) ...	38
<i>Carter v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 778 So. 2d 932, 939 (Fla. 2000) .	21
<i>Castillo v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 854 So. 2d 1264, 1277 (Fla. 2003) ..	21
<i>Cecile Resort, Ltd. v. Hokanson</i> , 729 So. 2d 446, 447 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999).....	18
<i>Dees v. Johnson Controls World Services, Inc.</i> , 168 F.3d 417, 418 (11 th Cir. 1999)	44
<i>Dey v. Colt Construction & Development Co.</i> , 28 F.3d 1446, 1456 (7th Cir. 1994)	45
<i>Easton-Babcock & Assocs., Inc. v. Fernandez</i> , 706 So. 2d 916, 919 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	18
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775, 787-88, 118 S. Ct. 2275, 2283, 141 L. Ed. 2d 662 (1998).....	27
<i>Green v. CSX Transportation, Inc.</i> , 626 So.2d 974 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1993)	49
<i>Gutpa v. Florida Board of Regents</i> , 212 F.3d 571 (11 th Cir. 2000)	43

<i>Hall v. Gus Construction Co.</i> , 842 F.2d 1010, 1014 (8th Cir. 1988)	45
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17, 22, 114 S.Ct. 367, 371, 126 L.Ed.2d 295 (1993)	27
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17,21, 114 S.Ct. 367, 370, 126 L.Ed. 2d 295 (1993).....	29
<i>Hartnett v. Fowler</i> , 94 So.2d 724 (Fla. 1957)	19
<i>Helman v. Seaboard Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 349 So. 2d 1187, 1189 (Fla. 1977).....	21
<i>Hulsey v. Pride Restaurants, LLC</i> , 367 f.3D 1238, 1245-6 (11 TH Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Jackson County Hospital v. Aldrich</i> , 835 So.2d 318, 326-327 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2002)	18
<i>Johnson v. Booker T. Washington Broadcasting Service, Inc.</i> , 234 F.3d 501 (11 th Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Jones v. Rives</i> , 680 So. 2d 450, 451 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996).....	18
<i>Joshua v. City of Gainesville</i> , 768 So. 2d 432, 435 (Fla. 2000).....	48
<i>Maggio v. Fla. DOL & Empl. Sec.</i> , 899 So.2d 1074 (Fla. 2005)	48
<i>Maldonado v. Publix Supermarkets</i> , 2006 Fla. App. LEXIS 17271 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2006)	39
<i>Mendoza v. Borden, Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 1238, 1245 (11th Cir. 1999)	32
<i>Mercury Motors Express Inc. v. Smith</i> , 393 So.2d 545 (Fla. 1981)	23
<i>Miller v. Kenworth of Dothan Inc.</i> , 277 F.3d 1269, 1275 (11 th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Mortenson v. City of Oldsmar</i> , 54 F. Supp. 2d 1118, 1122-1123 (D. Fla., 1999) ..	47
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75, 118 S. Ct. 998, 1001, 140 L. Ed. 2d 201 (1998)	47

<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75, 80 (1998).....	45
<i>Parker v. Atlanta Newspapers Name Holding Corp.</i> , 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 14323, 12-13 (11th Cir. 2006)	36
<i>Parker v. Atlanta Newspapers Name Holding Corp.</i> , 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 14323, 4-5 (11th Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>Parker v. Atlanta Newspapers Name Holding Corporation, Cox Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 14323, the 11 th Circuit.....	32
<i>Robinson v. Jacksonville Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 760 F. Supp. 1486, 1524 (M.D. Fla. 1991)	45
<i>Russell v. KSL Hotel Corp.</i> , 887 So.2d 372, 378 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004).....	28
<i>Scott v. TPI Restaurants, Inc.</i> 798 so.2d 907; (Fla. 5 th DCA 2001)	18
<i>Smith v. Sheahan</i> , 189 F.3d 529, 533 (7 th Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Speedway v. SuperAmerica</i> , 933 So.2d 75, 81 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....	39
<i>St. Johns River Water v. Fernberg Geological Services, Inc.</i> , 784 So.2d 500 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2001).....	18
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. Nickerson</i> , 138 So. 55 (Fla. 1931)	21
<i>Swinon v. Potomac Corporation</i> , 270 F.3d 794, 804 (9 th Cir. 2001)	41
<i>Ticor Title Guarantee Co. v. Harbin</i> , 674 So. 2d 781, 782 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996) ..	18
<i>Torres v. Pisano</i> , 116 F.3d 625, 636-37 (2d Cir. 1997).....	42
<i>Walker v. NationsBank of Florida, N.A.</i> , 53 F.3D 1548, 1555 (11th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Woodham v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Fla. Inc.</i> , 829 So.2d 891 (Fla. 2202)....	48
